

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,
v.

CASE NO.: SC96031

TFB FILE NO.: 1999-10,255(12A)

DARYL JAMES BROWN,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

Scott K. Tozian, Esquire
Smith and Tozian, P.A.
109 N. Brush Street, Suite 150
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 273-0063
Florida Bar No. 253510
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	5
ARGUMENTS:	
I. THERE IS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE REFEREE'S FINDING THAT WHEN RESPONDENT AGREED TO ASSIST RISCORP IN COLLECTING THE REQUESTED CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION FUNDS, HE DID NOT KNOW THAT THE CONTRIBUTION REIMBURSEMENT PRACTICE WAS POTENTIALLY INAPPROPRIATE AND DID NOT INTEND TO VIOLATE FLORIDA STATUTES, SECTION 106.08.	6
A. <u>The Referee's findings are supported by Respondent's limited involvement and experience in political activities.</u>	7
B. <u>The Referee properly credited Respondent's testimony over the testimony of Tony Malone.</u>	10
1. The Referee properly found that Respondent's testimony concerning the sequence of events was more logical than Mr. Malone's version	12
2. The Referee properly found that Mr. Malone had motivation to alter the date when Respondent advised him of Florida Statutes, section 106.08.	13
3. The Referee properly considered Mr. Malone's selective utilization of the attorney client privilege in assessing his credibility.	15
4. The Referee properly found that Mr. Malone's testimony was not corroborated by any other	

evidence.	17
II. THE FLORIDA BAR DOES NOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THERE IS NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OR THAT THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS ARE CONTRADICTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	19
A. <u>The Florida Bar's insistence that it finds Respondent's testimony "unworthy of belief" is not sufficient to overturn the Referee's findings.</u>	20
B. <u>The Florida Bar erroneously attacks the Referee's credibility assessments by arguing that the Referee "tacitly" or "impliedly" found Mr. Clark more credible than Respondent.</u>	26
III. THE REFEREE PROPERLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT HAD NOT COMMITTED THE OTHER PLEADED RULE VIOLATIONS.	27
A. <u>There is not clear and convincing evidence that Respondent violated Rule Regulating The Florida Bar 4-8.4(b).</u>	27
B. <u>There is not clear and convincing evidence to find Respondent guilty of 4-1.13(b) or 4-1.6(b)(1).</u>	28
C. <u>There is not clear and convincing evidence that Respondent violated Rule Regulating The Florida Bar 4-2.1 or 4-1.1</u>	29
IV. THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION THAT RESPONDENT BE PUBLICLY REPRIMANDED IS APPROPRIATE GIVEN THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.	30
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Fassi v. American Fire and Casualty Co.</u> , 700 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997).	17
<u>Florida Bar v. Bosse</u> , 689 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997).	36
<u>Florida Bar v. Carricarte</u> , 733 So. 2d 975, 978 (Fla. 1999)	11
<u>Florida Bar v. Cramer</u> , 678 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1996).	33
<u>Florida Bar v. Farinas</u> , 608 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1992)	34
<u>Florida Bar v. Fine</u> , 607 So. 2d 416, 717 (Fla. 1992).	27
<u>Florida Bar v. Frederick</u> , 756 So. 2d 79, 86 (Fla. 2000)	7,20
<u>Florida Bar v. Glant</u> , 684 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1996)	36
<u>Florida Bar v. Glick</u> , 693 So. 2d 550, 552 (Fla. 1997)	20
<u>Florida Bar v. Hayden</u> , 583 So. 2d 1016, 1017 (Fla. 1991)	7,12
<u>Florida Bar v. Hollander</u> , 607 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1993).	36
<u>Florida Bar v. Kramer</u> , 548 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1989)	33
<u>Florida Bar v. Lange</u> , 711 So. 2d 518, 520 n. 5 (1998)	7
<u>Florida Bar v. Levin</u> , 570 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1990)	34
<u>Florida Bar v. Levine</u> , 498 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 1986)	34
<u>Florida Bar v. Marable</u> , 645 So. 2d 438, 442 (Fla. 1994)	6
<u>Florida Bar v. Newhouse</u> , 520 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1988).	34
<u>Florida Bar v. Pellegrini</u> , 714 So. 2d 448, 452 Fla. 1998).	7,11,19
<u>Florida Bar v. Rayman</u> , 238 So. 2d 594, 596-97 (Fla. 1970)	6

<u>Florida Bar v. Rood</u> , 622 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1993)	35
<u>Florida Bar v. Rue</u> , 643 So. 2d 1080, 1082 (Fla. 1994)	7,19
<u>Fulton v. Division of Elections</u> , 689 So. 2d 1180, 1181 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).	27
<u>Johnson v. Harris</u> , 188 So. 2d 888, 892 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1966)	28
<u>Rollins Burdick Hunter of New York, Inc. v. Euroclassics Limited, Inc.</u> , 502 So. 2d 959, 962 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).	17
<u>Sanders v. Florida Elections Commission</u> , 407 So. 2d 1069, 1070 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1981)	28

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 90.502(4)(a) (1993)	18
Fla. Stat. § 106.08 (1993) 2,3,6,11,12,13,16,17,25,27,28,30,34,36	
Fla. Stat. § 106.19 (1995)	28

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

4-1.1.	29,30
4-1.2(d)	4,35
4-1.6(b)(1).	28,29
4-1.13(b).	28,29
4-2.1.	29,30
4-5.1(b)	26
4-5.1(c)	26
4-8.4(b)	27,28
4-8.4(c)	35,36

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. C.3.0	31
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.61	31,32
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 5.13	31
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.11(a).	31,32
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 7.0	31,32
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 7.1	31,32

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

The following abbreviations and symbols are used in this brief:

- Resp. Exh. = Respondent's Exhibit from final hearing.
- TFB Exh. = The Florida Bar's Exhibit from final hearing.
- R.R. = Report of Referee.
- R. = Transcript Page of Final Hearing before
Referee on December 7-8, 1999.
